may be awarded to candidates who are or who have been students of any educational institution in the British Empire outside Great Britain and Ireland upon satisfactory evidence as to their attainments.

# Statute 18, page 19, section (a):

for "emoluments" read "emolument."

### Statute 19, page 20, paragraph 4:

To read:

(4) The payment of the emoluments shall be subject to the provisions of paragraph (2) of Statute 17. Exhibitioners in need of additional assistance may receive grants from Scholarship Fund B.

## Statute 23, page 22, paragraph 1:

To read:

(1) There shall be a Council consisting of the Master, the Official Fellows, the Supernumerary Fellows holding Fellowships under Statute 14, paragraph (3), and two other Fellows ... etc.

#### Statute 24, page 23:

for *puragraphs* 1 to 5 inclusive, substitute the following:

(1) There shall be a Finance Committee consisting of the Master and eight Fellows. The Bursar, Senior Tutor and Steward, if Fellows, shall be *ex officio* members. Other members shall be elected by the Council from among the Fellows of the College for periods not exceeding two years.

(2) Any member of this Committee who shall cease to be a Fellow of the College shall *ipso* facto vacate his place on the Committee.

and renumber the succeeding paragraphs accordingly.

### Statute 25, page 24:

delete paragraph 3 and renumber the succeeding paragraphs accordingly.

for present paragraph 4, substitute:

(3) Subject to the conditions of paragraph (4) below, no business shall be transacted at a meeting of the Governing Body or of the Council unless at least one half of the members be present, and no business shall be transacted at a meeting of the Finance Committee unless at least five members be present.

present paragraph 8:

line 3, to read:

... the senior of the Official Fellows present shall take the place of the Master.

for present paragraph 9, substitute:

(8) If the Mastership be vacant, or if the Master be incapacitated or absent without having appointed a *locum tenens*, the senior of the Official Fellows in residence may summon meetings, and in the absence of the Master from meetings so summoned, the senior of the Official Fellows present shall take his place.

Statute 26, page 25, paragraph 2: Add:

The affixing of the Seal to any document shall be attested by two members of the Governing Body when attestation is required by the nature of the document. paragraph 3:

To read:

The gold and silver plate which is not in daily use shall be under the charge of the Master, and shall be kept in one or more safes or strong rooms provided for the purpose. Every addition to or removal from such deposit shall be entered in a register kept for the purpose, and the person taking custody of such plate shall sign his name against the entry. All plate must be produced for the annual inspection of plate.

Statute 35, page 28, paragraph 2:

for "appointed" substitute "elected."

Statute 37, page 29, paragraph 1:

The second sentence of the paragraph to read:

If however one whom the College proposes to elect to the Mastership has on or before the date of the election attained the age of 63, but not the age of 68 years, he may be elected for a period terminating at any date after the end of the academical year in which he attains the age of 70 not later than the 30th of September following the expiration of seven years from the date of his assuming office.

Statute 38, page 30, paragraph 2:

after "consider necessary," to read:

... shall sleep each night in College, or in a suitable house communicating with the College and approved by the Council, during that portion of each term which is appointed for the residence of the Undergraduates.

The Council shall make such provision as may from time to time seem to them expedient for residence in College during vacations.

paragraph 3:

delete "which the Master shall appoint," and substitute "appointed for residence."

Statute 39, page 30:

After the first sentence, the Statute to read: All other persons living in the College shall occupy rooms allotted to them by the Master or by some College Officer authorised by him. In allotting rooms, preference shall be given, so far as is possible, to Foundation Scholars of the College.

Statute 41, page 31, paragraph 4:

delete" the Kitchen and Buttery Fund." and for "Repair Fund" read "Repair Funds."

paragraph 6:

for "Statute 51" read "Statute 50."

Statute 43, page 32, paragraph 7:

delete the last line, "work undertaken by members of the College Staff."

Statute 44, page 33:

delete the whole Statute, and renumber those that follow as far as Statute 55.

Present Statute 47, page 34, paragraph 1:

alter "£600" to "£750," and "thirteen moduli" to "fifteen moduli." and add a paragraph 7, thus:

(7) It shall be permissible for the Finance Committee with the approval of the Governing